

Nos. 15-233 & 15-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, ET AL.
Respondents.

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT BLUEMOUNTAIN
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC**

DAVID C. INDIANO
JEFFREY M. WILLIAMS
LETICIA CASALDUC-RABELL
INDIANO & WILLIAMS, PSC
207 Del Parquet St., 3d Floor
San Juan, P.R. 00912
(787) 641-4545

THEODORE B. OLSON
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY S. SEE
RUSSELL BALIKIAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

MATTHEW J. WILLIAMS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10166
(212) 351-2322

*Counsel for Respondent BlueMountain
Capital Management, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE PETITIONS DO NOT MEET THIS COURT’S CERTIORARI CRITERIA	11
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED SETTLED LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE PREEMPTS THE RECOVERY ACT	17
A. Section 903(1) Preempts The Recovery Act	17
B. The Recovery Act Is Also Preempted Because It Frustrates Congress’s Objectives And Trespasses On A Field That Congress Has Occupied	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. One</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	4
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	19
<i>Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Chi., Rock Island & Pac. Ry.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	3
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	29
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	6, 18, 23, 25, 32
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	3, 4, 31, 32
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	26
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MSR Expl., Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983).....	26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , No. 15-108 (Sept. 8, 2015).....	33
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	28, 31
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	4, 16, 28
<i>Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	4
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	17
<i>UAW v. Fortuño</i> , 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	3, 6, 29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	28
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	3
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C., ch. 9	32
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)	25
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	25
11 U.S.C. § 101(40)	4
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 903	20, 21, 22, 27
11 U.S.C. § 903(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Act of June 25, 1910, Pub. L. No. 61-294, 36 Stat. 838: sec. 4	30
Act of Aug. 16, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-302, 50 Stat. 653: § 81	5
§ 82	5
§ 83(a)	5
50 Stat. 653	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Act of June 22, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840: sec. 1, § 1(29).....	6, 18
Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, 60 Stat. 409: sec. 1, § 83(i).....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544: § 1(24).....	5, 21
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333: sec. 421(j)	5
Puerto Rico Public Corporation Debt Enforcement and Recovery Act, P.R. Law No. 71-2014: § 102(50)..... § 113	13 13
Statement of Motives § A	7
Statement of Motives § E	7, 32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 870, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	18, 23, 26
S. 1774, 114th Cong. (2015)	16
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	7, 18, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 RULE	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	6
Nick Brown & Megan Davies, <i>Puerto Rico Says Water Authority Not at Risk; Investors Wary</i> , Reuters (Aug. 24, 2015).	14
Mike Chenery, <i>Puerto Rico’s Power Authority Reaches Deal with Bondholders</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 2, 2015)	10, 15
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>Puerto Rico and the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553 (2014)	25
Michael W. McConnell & Randal C. Picker, <i>When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993).....	6, 28, 29
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Puerto Rico Turmoil Sinks Sewer Bond</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 25, 2015	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Senate Panel Is Chilly to Puerto Rico's Pleas and Obama's Aid Plan</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 2015	16
